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NAME OF TRUST: County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT) 

 
Q1 Please state the number of registered Adult Nurses employed within 

the trust during the periods: 
  
  Answer: 
 

2009-2010: 1791 

2010-2011: 1789 

Q2 Please state the number of newly qualified registered Adult Nurses, 
(employed within 12 months of gaining NMC registration), employed 
within the trust during the periods: 

  
Answer: 

2009-2010: 113 

2010-2011: 104 

Q3 Please state the number of recorded clinical incidents recorded within the 
trust during the periods: 

 
  Answer:   
 

2009-2010: 6081 

2010-2011: 6861 

Q4 Of the clinical incidents reported within the trust please state how many 
placed patient safety ‘at risk’ within the periods: 

 
 Answer: This question is quite ambiguous where it states placed patient safety 
 ‘at risk’.  The Trust has answered question based on category of risk identified.  
 This is inclusive of patient accidents.  The figures show that good reporting has 
 been identified aswell as an improved safety culture. Please see the Risk Matrix 
 below. 
 

2009-2010: 371 

2010-2011: 260 
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Q5 Of the clinical incidents where patient safety was placed ‘at risk’ how many 
incidents involved registered adult nurses during the periods: 

  
2009-2010: 

2010-2011: 

 Answer: Unfortunately the Trust is unable to answer your request. It would take 
 a member of staff over 18.25 hours to obtain this information. We are therefore 
 refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to section 12 of 
 the Act on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying with the 
 request would exceed the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present 
 time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a 
 member of staff at the rate of £25 per hour.  
 
 Historically the Trust has not centrally recorded this data. In order to provide 

the information requested a member of staff would be required to retrieve 
hundreds of documents, and manually go through them. Therefore the allotted 
time given will be inadequate to facilitate this FOI request 

 
Q6 Of the clinical incidents where patient safety was placed ‘at risk’ how 

many incidents involved newly qualified registered adult nurses, 
(employed within 12 months of gaining NMC registration), during the 
periods: 

 
2009-2010:  

2010-2011: 

 
 Answer: As with question 5, unfortunately the Trust is unable to answer this 
 section of your request. It would take a member of staff over 18.25 hours to 
 obtain this information. We are therefore refusing this section of your 
 request for information pursuant to section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we 
 estimate that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the 
 appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 
 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a member of staff at 
 the rate of £25 per hour.  
 
 Historically the Trust has not centrally recorded this data. In order to provide 

the information requested a member of staff would be required to retrieve 
hundreds of documents, and manually go through them. Therefore the allotted 
time given will be inadequate to facilitate this FOI request 

 

 
Q7 Of the clinical incidents where patient safety was placed ‘at risk’ how 

many incidents involved first year doctors during the periods: 
 
  2009-2010: 

2010-2011: 



 3 

 Answer: Please note prior to 2012 the Trust did not centrally record this 
 information. It would take a member of staff over 18.25 hours to obtain this 
 information. We are therefore refusing this section of your request for 
 information pursuant to section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we 
 estimate that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the 
 appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 
 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a member of staff at 
 the rate of £25 per hour.  
   

Q8 Does your trust run any kind of training/development/program for newly 
qualified registered adult nurses, (employed within 12 months of gaining NMC 
registration),  

 
  YES [X] NO [   ] 

 
If the answer to Q8 was ‘YES’ please answer Q9-12 
 
Q9 What kind of training/development program is provided by your trust 

specifically for newly qualified registered adult nurses, (employed within 
12 months of gaining NMC registration). 

                                         
           Mandatory        Optional 

           (Please tick appropriate boxes)                      

Competency Booklet    [X]  [   ] 

Study Days     [X]  [   ] 

Named Mentoring    [X]  [   ] 

Online Learning Courses   [   ]  [X] 

In-house Learning Courses   [X]  [   ] 

 
Other (please specify in box below)    [   ]  [   ] 

 
Q10 Does this training/development program have a structured framework? 
 
  YES [X] NO [   ] 
 
Q11 Does this training/development program involve appraisal at regular 

intervals? 
  
 YES [X] NO [   ] 
 

Lifelong Learning Directory courses are available to support any development that is 
needed to meet the nurses’ contract. All mandatory training is provided and signed off 
by a mentor or Senior Manager to verify competence met in specific areas. Continuous 
review occurs throughout the development activities and is monitored and verified at 
regular intervals.  
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Q12 Does this training/development program require sign-off, by a 
mentor/senior member of staff, to verify that the nurse has achieved the 
required level of competence within each area of the program? 
 
 YES [X] NO [   ] 

 


